grants relate to the current fiscal year).  Intergovernmental grants receivable have been
presented as ADue From Other Governments@ on the combined balance sheet.

Taxes and intergovernmental receivables are considered collectible in full due to the ability to
foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes and the stable condition of state programs.

   Amounts

General Fund
  Taxes - current $990,368
  Taxes - delinquent 37,117
  Interfund loans 34,609
  Accounts 20,499

Special Revenue Funds
  Taxes - current 211,509
  Taxes - delinquent 9,236
  Due from other governments 3,764

Debt Service Fund
  Taxes - current 69,262
  Taxes - delinquent 3,025

 WINDHAM EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT
 PORTAGE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
(Continued)

28

NOTE 8 - FIXED ASSETS

General Fixed Assets

The general fixed assets account group has been restated as of July 1, 2001 due to a reappraisal
of the District=s fixed assets.  These adjustments had the following effect on the balances
previously reported in the general fixed asset account group:

   Restated
 Balance  Balance

Asset Category June 30, 2001  Adjustment  July 1, 2001

Land/improvements $   930,883 $   204,471 $ 1,135,354
Buildings/improvements 16,613,631 (1,496,019) 15,117,612
Furniture/equipment 2,237,614 342,571 2,580,185
Vehicles  492,236 478,712 970,948
Books   680,582 (244,017) 436,565
Construction in progress   12,158,822   0   12,158,822

Total   $33,113,768 $   (714,282) $32,399,486

A summary of the changes in the general fixed assets account group during the fiscal year
follows:

 Restated
 Balance   Balance

Asset Category  July 1, 2001   Increase   Decrease   June 30, 2002

Land/improvements $ 1,135,354 $   - $   - $ 1,135,354
Buildings/improvements 15,117,612 14,464,219 - 29,581,831
Furniture/equipment 2,580,185 467,807 (13,787) 3,034,205
Vehicles   970,948 - - 970,948
Books   436,565 - (89,738) 346,827
Construction in progress   12,158,822   2,305,397   (14,464,219)   -

Total   $32,399,486 $17,237,423 $(14,567,744) $35,069,165

A summary of the proprietary fund fixed assets at June 30, 2002, follows:

Furniture/equipment $298,635

Less: accumulated depreciation   (98,719)

Net fixed assets $199,916

NOTE 9 - CAPITALIZED LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE

In prior years, the District has entered into capitalized leases for the acquisition of copiers.  The
terms of each agreement provide options to purchase the equipment.  Each lease meets the
criteria of a capital lease as defined by FASB Statement No. 13, AAccounting for Leases@, which
defines a capital lease generally as one which transfers benefits and risks of ownership to the